The Municipality also assisted in the establishment and continued support of 20 new Cooperatives.
This figure could be more since more Cooperatives could have been established directly with
Companies and Intellectual Property Commission (CIPC). Similarly three hundred and four (304)
informal traders can be recorded as established.

4.3.1 Existing Businesses

Some progress has been made as far as developing the commercial sector.  However, this industry is
still far from being fully developed.  Formal business in Matatiele consists mainly of retail and